Core Operating Subsidiaries Early Stage & Other  Non-

operating

Corporate

 Total HC2

©  2 0 1 7  H C 2  H O L D I N G S ,  I N C .

Reconciliation of U.S. GAAP Net Income (Loss) to Insurance AOI
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

22

The calculation of Insurance Net Loss has been revised to exclude adjustments for intercompany eliminations as they are not considered relevant in evaluating the performance of our

Insurance segment. For first quarter 2016, this resulted in a change to the previously reported Insurance loss of ($12.3) million for the quarter to a loss of ($7.5) million.

The calculation of Insurance AOI has been revised to exclude adjustments for intercompany eliminations as they are not considered relevant in evaluating the performance of our

Insurance segment. For first quarter 2016, this resulted in a change to the previously reported Insurance AOI loss of ($3.6) million for the quarter to a loss of ($2.6) million.

(in thousands)

Adjusted Operating Income - Insurance ("Insurance AOI")

  Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2017 2016 Increase/

(Decrease)
2017 2016 Increase/

(Decrease)

 Net Income (loss) - Insurance segment   $   4,282   $   (2,189)   $   6,471   $   3,685   $   (11,978)   $   15,663

 Effect of investment (gains) losses   (978)   220   (1,198)   (2,854)   2,677   (5,531)

 Asset impairment expense   -   -   -   3,364   -   3,364

 Acquisition costs   422   269   153   1,158   269   889

 Insurance AOI   $   3,726   $   (1,700)  $   5,426   $   5,353   $   (9,032)  $   14,385

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.

© HC2 Holdings, Inc. 2017

A n d r e w  G .  B a c k m a n  •  i r @ h c 2 . c o m  •  2 1 2 . 2 3 5 . 2 6 9 1  •  4 5 0  P a r k  A v e n u e ,  3 0 t h  F l o o r ,  N e w  Y o r k ,  N Y  1 0 0 2 2
November 2017